ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 61

Introduced by Lonowski, 33; Conrad, 46; Dorn, 30; Hardin, 48; Hughes, 24; Ibach, 44; Juarez, 5; Kauth, 31; Lippincott, 34; McKeon, 41; Murman, 38; Rountree, 3; Sanders, 45; Sorrentino, 39; Storm, 23; Strommen, 47; von Gillern, 4.

WHEREAS, the Adams Central Cheer Team won the 2025 Class C-1 Traditional Performance Championship at the Nebraska State Cheer and Dance Competition held at the Heartland Events Center in Grand Island, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Adams Central Patriots scored seventy-seven points on their performance; and

WHEREAS, Coach Jessica Hallett and Assistant Coach Mya Engel provided the team leadership and guidance to excel at the state competition; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the members of the Adams Central Cheer Team, which includes Hannah Fiala, Kennedy Montague, Brooke Baker, Alivia Gerloff, Brianna Loya, Ryann King, Kiera Kort, Catherine Lehn, Yarethzi Lom, Allison Saathoff, Kayden Sipp, Emilia Uhrmacher, Hadley Hallett, Alyssa Janzen, Sarah Lauder, Kingzlee Osborne, Addysen Simmons, Aubrey Vontz, and Juliana Lehn for their outstanding performance at the 2025 Nebraska State Cheer and Dance Competition.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to the Adams Central Cheer Team and Coach Jessica Hallett.